## Hamilton County Commissioner's Court

## **Regular Session**

## *Tuesday, March 19, 2019*

## 9:00 A.M.

Hamilton County Commissioner's Court met in regular session on Tuesday, March 19, 2019 at 9:00 A.M. with the following members present: County Judge Mark Tynes, Commissioners Johnny Wagner, Keith Allen Curry, Lloyd Huggins and Dickie Clary.

Tynes called the meeting to order and a quorum was established.

Huggins led the invocation and Tynes followed with the pledges.

Charlie Kerns from Komatsu stood in the public comments and spoke about being on next week's agenda to discuss the upcoming repairs to the Courthouse roof.

There were no line item transfers.

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to approve the following consent agenda:

- A. Minutes of the 3-12-2019 Commissioner's Court meeting
- B. Approval of departmental reports submitted none submitted
- C. Approve bills submitted for payment in the amount of \$14,230.41
- D. Certificates of continuing education none submitted
- E. Applications for Tin Horn Installation none submitted

**The motion carried unanimously.** (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 64 Page 520)

Hamilton County Personnel Updates - Josh Beshears was hired at the Sheriff's Office on 3-12-2019 & Stephanie McDaniel's was terminated from the Tax Accessor-Collectors Office this morning.

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to declare the Precinct 4 barn for salvage. The motion carried unanimously.

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry for the bond renewal of Hamilton County Sheriff, Justin Caraway and Hamilton County Chief Deputy District

Clerk, Isaac Partain. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 64 Page 533)

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to approve the building use request for the Courthouse lawn for the dog adoption event hosted by the City of Hamilton. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 64 Page 539)

Kent Reeves gave an update on the Hamilton County Courthouse website. Changes will be upcoming.

Huggins has asked Shawna Dyer, County Treasurer, to be responsible for drug testing. As he feels it's more of a Human Resource responsibility and she agreed with that.

Tynes spoke of the Hamilton County Recycling Center that is no longer operational and spoke about calling Mike Lovell who is over the Recycling Center to find out what could be done with it.

At 9:20 A.M. the court went into Closed Session.

At approximately 10:45 A.M. the court came out of closed session and Tynes adjourned the court.

	County Judge	
Attest:		
County Clerk		